a o

UNITED STATES TARIFF COMMISSION

FOOTWEAR FOR WOMEN:
WINIG SLIPPER CORP.
GLOVERSVILLE, N.Y.

Report to the President
on Investigation No. TEA-F-64
Under Section 301(c)(1) of the Trade Expansion Act of 1962

TC Publication 685
Washington, D. C.
August 1974



UNITED STATES TARIFF COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS

Catherine Bedell, Chairman
Joseph O. Parker, Vice Chairman
Will E. Leonard, Jr.

George M. Moore

Italo H. Ablondi

Kenneth R. Mason, Secretary to the Commission

Address all communications to

United States Tariff Commission

Washington, D.C. 20436




CONTENTS

Page
Report to the President----------ommmommmm oo 1
Finding of the CommisSion---==----=-m-mmmmmmm oo 2
Views of Chairman Bedell, Vice Chairman Parker and
Commissioner Ablondi----=---c-cmmmmmm oo 3
Views of Commissioner Leonard--------=--=c-mccmommmcmoom oo 6
Information obtained in the investigation:
Description of articles under investigation----------------- A-1
U.S. tariff treatment:
Applicable TSUS items------=-===--=-==-comommmmeo— A-3
Rates of duty-==---==cm - e A-5
U.S. consumption, production and imports:
All women's footwear--------===-==--—c--—mo—-_ A-8
Women's casual footwear----------=-ccmmccmommme e A-10
Folding slippers----=---cmmmo oo A-11
Terry cloth washable slippers--------=-====------—-------- A-13
U.S. and foreign wage rates-------=----=-===--m-ocoooooo_ A-14
Data relating to the Winig Slipper Corp.:
* * % * % * N
Appendix A: Statistical Tables--=---==-=-mmmommmmoomao o A-37
Appendix Tables
1. U.S. rates of duty applicable to certain footwear of the
types provided for in specified TSUS items, July 1, 1934,
and GATT concessions to Jan. 1, 1972-------=---=------=--- A-38
2. Leather footwear for women and misses, made principally by
the cement process (item 700.43): U.S. rates of duty and
imports for consumption, specified years, 1939 to 1973---- A-39
3. Women's and misses footwear with supported vinyl uppers
(item 700.5545): U.S. rates of duty and imports for
consumption, 1934, 1964-73 and January-June 1973-74------- A-40
4. Women's and misses' footwear having uppers of fabric and
soles of rubber or plastics (item 700.60): U.S. rates of
duty and imports for consumption, 1965-73 and January-
June 1973-74-----==m---=-—--m--m------———-o-s--oo———o-sso— A-41

Note.--The whole of the Commission's report to the President may not
be made public since it contains certain information that would result
in the disclosure of the operations of an individual concern. This
published report is the same as the report to the President, except
that the above-mentioned information has been omitted. Such ommissions
are indicated by asterisks.






‘REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT
UsS. Tariff Commission,
August 30, 197hL.

To the President:

In accordance with section 301(f)(1) of the Trade Expansion Act of
1962 (TEA) (19 U.S5.C. 1901), the U.S. Tariff Commission herein reports
the results of investigation No. TiA-F-6l made under section 301(c)(1)
of the act to determine whether, as a result in major part of conces-
sions granted under trade agreements, articles like or directly competi-
tive with footwear for women (of the types provided for ip item 700.43,
700,45, and 700.55 of the Tariff Schedules of the United States (TSUS))
produced by the Winig Slipper Corp., Gloversville, N.Y.,1/ are being im-
ported into the United States in such increased quantities as to cause,
or threaten to cause, serious injury to such firm. During the course of
the investigation, it was established that the firm did not produce foot
wear of the types provided for in item 700.45.

The investigation was instituted on‘July 10, 1974, on the basis of
a petition for adjustment assistance filed under section 301(a)(2) of
the act by the Winig Slipper Corp. The petitionwas received on July 1,
197h.

Notice of the imvestigation was published in the Federal Register

(39 F.R. 26077) on July 16, 197k, No public hearing was requested and
none was held,

The information in this report was obtained principally from offi-
cials of the Winig Siipper Corp., official Government statistics, cus-

tomers of the firm, and the Commission's files,

1/ In the public notice of investigation, the petitioning firm was
identified as the Winig Shoe Corp.




Finding of the Commission

On the basis of its investigation, the Commission unanimously
finds that articles like or directly competitive with footwear fér
women (of the types provided for in items 700.43 and 700.55 of the
Tariff Schedules of the United States (TSUS))produced by The Winig
Slipper Corp., Gloversville, N.Y., are not, as a result in major part
of concessions granted under trade agreements; being imported into the

United States in such increased quantities as to cause, or threaten to

cause, serious injury to such firm.
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Views of Chairman.Bedell, Vice Chairman Parker, and
Commissioner Ablondi 1/

OQur determination in this investigation is in the negative because
the criteria established'by section 301(c) (1) of the Trade Expansion Act
of 1962 (TEA) have not been met. Before an affirmative determination
can be made, the Commission must find that each of the following consid-
erations has been satisfied.

(1) Imports of articles like or directly competitive with

those produced by the petitioning firm are being

imported in increased quantities;

(2) The increased imports are the result in major part of
concessions granted under trade agreements;

(3) The petitioning firm is being seriously injured or
threatened with serious injury; and

(4) The increased imports resulting in major part from
trade-agreement concessions are the major factor
‘causing or threatening to cause the serious injury
to the firm.

In the instant case, we find that the statutory criteria have not
been met. Our determination is based on the following considerations:

The Commission's investigation confirmed that the company's productio:
and sales have been irregular from 1969 to 1973, and that the operations
generally have not been profitable in***of the past*x*years. We are not
convineed, however, that the unprofitability was in major part caused by

concession-generated imports. Several factors have contributed to the

firm's problems.

1/ Commissioner Moore concurs in the result.

p—
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The output of Winig Slipper Corp. consists largely of a type of

women's casual footwear generally referred to as "folding slippers" and
is of the type usually sold in the hoisery department of retail stores.

In 1969 the firm began producing a line of washable terry cloth
slippers which in 1970 accounted for almost 40 percent of its total pro-
duction.

In 1971, however, the owners of the Winig Slipper Corp. created
another company in Puerto Rico for the production of these washable
slippers and, thereafter, the production of such slippers by the Winig
Slipper Corp. was terminated. Since that time production of terry
cloth slippers by the new company has increased steadily--more than
doubling between 1971 and 1973. The transfer of this production repre-
sented a substantjal loss of business for the Winig Slipper Corp. |

Prior to December 1973, Winig Slipper Corp. had marketed the wash-
able slippers produced by the Puerto Rican firm, but a new firm, owned
by the same principals, was established at that time to handle these
sales. This decision also resulted in a loss of income for Winig
Slipper, thus contributing to its difficulties.

The above decisions by the firm's management may have been benefi-
cial from the standpoint of the total footwear operations in which
members of the Winig family have an interest, but they nonetheless had

an adverse impact on the operations of Winig Slipper Corp., the peti-

tioner in the investigation.
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According to industry sources, U.S. demand for slippers similar to
those produced by Winig Slipper Corp. has progressively declined as a
result of changes in fashion trends. The market traditionally served by
hosiery outlets--through which Winig Slipper's output was sold--has
changed. Industry sources report that folding slippers which accounted
for virtually all of the sales of shoes sold in heisery departments as
recently as 5 years agO; now account for only half of the footwear sold
through such outlets.

Although the demand for the type of slipper produced by Winig was
continuing to decline, it was not until 1973 that the management of Winig
Slipper began production of casual shoes and sandals which were in more
demand. It had previously purchased some of these products
from domestic producers. These moves, which appear to have been almost
an immediate success, however, were apparently undertaken too late to

compensate for the decline in demand for its folding slipper line.

Conclusion

On the basis of the foregoing, we find that articles like or directly
competitive with the footwear for women produced by the Winig Slipper Corp.,
Gléversville, N.Y., are not, as a result‘in major part of concessions granted
under trade agreements, being imported into the United States in such
increased quantities as to cause, or threaten to cause, serious injury to

such firm.



View of Commissioner Leonard

My determination in the instant case is negative because one
of the statutory criteria has not been met, i.e., that the increase
in imports of footwear like or direétly competitive with that pro-
duced by Winig Slipper Cofp., Gloversville, N.Y., is the result in
major part of concessions granted under trade agreements. My
reasoning in support of this determination is set forth in a state-
ment of my view in an earlier Commission investigation under the Trade

Expansion Act. 1/

1/ Nonrubber Footwear: Report to the President on Investigation
No. TEA-I-18 . . ., TC Publication 359, 1971, pp. 31-47.
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INFORMATION OBTAINED IN THE INVESTIGATION

Description of Articles Under Investigatian

The output of thé Winig Slipper Corp., Gloversville, N.Y., has
in recent years consisted mostly of a type of women's casual'footwear
generally referred to as folding slippers. In 1969 and 1970, Winig Slipper
also produced and marketed washable terry cloth slippers; it ceased
production of such slippers in 1971 but until 1974 it marketed similar
slippers produced by Feather MocsCaribe, a newly established firm in
Puerto Rico owned at first in part and then wholly by the individuals
owning Winig Slipper. In 1974 Feather Mocs Caribe began'marketing the
slipper it produced.

In 1972, Winig Slipper began marketing women's sandals which it
purchased from another domestic producer; the company began producing
such sandals in 1974. 1In an effort to sell to the more traditional
shoe market, Winig Slipper in 1973 introduced a line of womeh's
casual shoes which are sold under the brand name. Tic-Tac—Tées.

About half of the folding slippers produced by Winig Slipper
have vinyl uppers, while the remainder have fabric uppers. The folding
slippers are slip-ons, i.e., they are not held to the foot by laces
or straps, and are intended for both indoor and outdoor wear. Such
slippers are sold almost exclusively in the hosiery department of
specialty and department stores at fetail prices ranging from $5 to $6
a pair. They are sold folded in a transparenf bag, hence the term
"folding." The folding slippers, like all other footwear currently

produced by Winig Slipper, are constructed by the cement process.
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The Tic-Tac-Toes produced by Winig Slipper are lightweight, casual
shoes of the slip-on type with a 1-1/4 inch heel; both uppers and soles
are made of manmade materials. The Tic-Tac Toes retail at $10 a pair.

The women's sandals produced by Winig'SIipper have uppers of either
vinyl or fabric and retail frdm $8 to $10 a pair. 1/ The washable
terry cloth slippers produced by Winig Slipper in 1969 and 1970, and since
that time by Feather MocsCaribe in Puerto Rico, are constructed by a
cut-and-sew operation. Once the soles and uppers are cut, they are
stitched together by hand. Such washable slippers retail in a variety
of markets from $3 to $4.50 a pair.

In 1973 the folding slippers produced by Winig Slipper accounted
for*** percent of the total value of sales; Tic-Tac-Toes. for approximately
***percent, and women's sandals, for about*** percent. From its inception
in 1955 through 1971, Winig Slipper produéed folding slippers almost
exclusively. Feather Mocs Caribe has always produced washable terry
cloth slippers alone.

In recent years,Athe slipper market has been overshadowed by an
expanding casual footwear market. This has been particularly noticeable
in hosiery departments, the marketplace of the folding slippers of the
Winig type. Trade sources reported to the Commission tﬁat, during the
later 1960's and early 1970's, consumers began demanding
the type of open footwear that more closely resembles that of shoe

departments. This demand led to the appearance of many new styles in

1/ In 1972 and 1973 women's sandals were purchased for resale from
Jack Sebastian shoes, Wilkes-barre, Pa. From 1969 to 1972 small quantities
of fur-fabric slippers and leather shoes of the wedge-type were also

purchased for resale from several firms in the State of New York.
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hosiery departments; for example, espadrilles, clogs, and sandals. With
the arrival of such items, folding slippers became a less prominent
item in the hosiery department footwear market. Consequently, U.S. con-

sumption of folding slippers has declined.

U.S. Tariff Treatment

Applicable TSUS items

The folding slippers and casual footwear produced by Winig Slipper,
if imported, would be entered under TSUS iteﬁ 700.55 (uppers of vinyl)
or item 700.60 (uppers of fabric); the washable slippers produced by
Feather Mocs Caribe would be entered under item 700.60. A substantial
quantity of women's imported casual footwear is also entered under TSUS
item 700.43.

Women's footwear with supported vinfl uppers entering in recent
years under TSUS item 700.55 has consisted predominantly of two groups:
(1) street shoes of éturdy construction, produced in a single width for
each particular length (sold chiefly at self-service counters in variety
stores, discount stores, and department-store basements) and (2) folding
Slippers, sandals, and other inexpensive footwear. Such footwear
accounts for a significant part of the total annual imports under this
item.

TSUS item 700.60 provides for various types of footwear of fibers
and rubber or plastics. The footwear admitted under item 700.60 is
subject to valuation for duty purposes con the basis of the American
selling price (ASP) of "like or similar'" domestic footwear. If

there is no '"'like or similar" domestic footwear, the imports admitted
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under this item are subject to valuation undér fhe regular valuation
provisions of the U.S. tariff schedules. Nearly all of the imports
entered under TSUS item 700.60 and valued by the U.S. Customs Service
on the ASP basis have consisted of footwear with uppers of fibers (canvas)
and soles of rubber or plastics in the traditional styles of sneakers.
The imported footwear admitted under item 700.60 for which the Customs
Service has found no "like or similar" domestic product has included
'a large volume of fqlding slippers, scuffs, sandals, and other types of
inexpensive casual footwear, as well as some sneakers.

The women's and misses' footwear of the type admitted under TSUS
item 700.43 consists of leather dress shoes, sandais, and other casual footwear
having a foreign value not over $2.50 a pair. Produced principally by

the cement process, imports of such footwear have soles of leather,

rubber, or plastic.
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Rates of duty

The original schedules of the Tariff Act of 1930 did not specifi-
cally provide for the types of footwear of rubber or plastics that now
constitute the bulk of the imports admitted under TSUS item 700.55.

Prior to the effective date of the TSUS, imports of such footwear; which
were dutiable under various provisions of the Tariff Act, were classified
principally--

(1) By similitude, at the rate of 20 percent ad valorem applicable
to leather footwear provided for in paragraph 1530(e). 1/
However, in the early 1960's increasing quantities of
plastic folding slippers of types now included in item
700.55 were dutiable under paragraph 1530(e), by similitude
to leather slippers for housewear, at 10 percent ad valorem
(a trade-agreement rate).

(2) Under paragraph 1537(b) as articles in chief value of rubber,
at the trade-agreement rate of 12.5 percent ad valorem,

where the soles were of india rubber and constituted the
chief value of the footwear in.question.

(3) Under paragraph 1539(b) at the reduced rate of 21 cents per
pound plus 17 percent ad valorem where the footwear was in
chief value of a product having a synthetic resin as the
chief binding agent. :
In the TSUS a rate of 12.5 percent ad valorem was established for item
700.55 as the trade-agreement rate to replace the wide range of rates pre-

viously applicable to the various types of footwear provided for in this

item. 2/ The current rate on footwear entered under item 700.55 is 6 per-

cent ad valorem, reflecting the final stage, effective January 1, 1972, of the

five-stage concessions granted in the sixth (Kennedy) round of trade

negotiations under the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT).

1/ The principal kinds of footwear with vinyl uppers now being imported
(i.e., those with soles of vinyl or other plastics) would have been duti-
able by virtue of the similitude provision at a rate of 20 percent ad

valorem.
2/ The col. 2 rate of duty for item 700.55 is 35 percent.
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Canvas footwear, which is provided for in item 700.60, was originally
dutiable at the rate of 35 percent ad valorem under paragraph 1530(€).
Effective March 3, 1933 (T.D. 46158), the basis for assessing the statutory
rate was changed from foreign (export) value to the "American selling
price" (as defined in sec. 402(g) of the 1930 act) of like or simiiar
articles prodﬁced in the United States. Pursuant to a concession granted
under the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT), the rate of duty
on canvas footwear was reduced to 20 percent of the American selling price,
effective September 10, 1955; the rate of duty is the same at the present
time. 1/ Footwear entered under item 700.60 that is not like or similar to
domestic articles, and therefore not subject to ASP valuation, is dutiable
at 20 percent of the export value. 2/ Such footwear includes a substantial
quantity of inexpensive slippers. |

The rate of duty originally applicablelunder paragraph 1530(e) of the
1930 Tariff Act to leather footwear of the types now included in TSUS
item 700.43 was 20 percent ad valorem. This rate of duty remained at 20
percent ad valorem until January 1, 1968, when the first stage of five-
stage Kennedy Round concessions granted under the GATT became effective.

These concessions provided for annual reductions of 1 percentage point in the

"1/ In the Commission's report to the Special Representative for Trade
Negotiations, Products Subject to Duty on the American Selling Price Basis
of Valuation; . . . Investigation No. 332-47. . . TC Publication 181, 1966, it
was estimated that, on the basis of the ASP guidelines adopted in February
1966, the duties assessed on the footwear dutiable in 1965 would have averaged
60 percent of the export values.

2/ Rubber-soled fabric-upper footwear is on the "final 1ist' published
by the Secretary of the Treasury pursuant to sec. 6(a), Public Law 927 (84th
Cong., 2d sess.) (T.D. 54521). Such footwear is therefore subject to
valuation under sec. 402(a), Tariff Act of 1930, as amended. Generally
speaking, in the absence of an ASP valuation, the valuation would be based
on the export value.
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rate applicable to such footwear valued not over $2.50 per pair. The
current rate -for item 700.43 is 15 percent.

Table 1 in the appendix shows the reductions in rates of duty
resulting from trade-agreement concessions granted under the GATT for
footwear of the types now dutiable under items 700.43, 700.55, énd
700.60. Tables 2 through 4 show U.S. imports of footwear admitted

under the TSUS items mentioned above and the applicable rates of duty.
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U.S. Consumption, Production, and Imports

All women's footwear

During the period 1965-73, apparent annual U.S. éonsumption of all
women's footwear (including dress and casual) rose from an eStimated
386 million pairs in 1965 to a peak of 455 million pairs in 1968 and
then declined to 402~million pairs in 1973. Annual U.S. production
of such footwear declined from 319 million pairs in 1965 to 190 million
pairs in 1973. Annual U.S. imports tripled during the 1965-73 period,
and their share of the market increased without interruption from
17 percent to 53 percent, as shown in the table on the next page.

Italy and Spain have been the principal suppliers of women's leather

footwear; the Republic of China (Taiwan), the principal supplier of

women's vinyl footwear.




Nonrubber footwear for women: U.S. production, imports for
consumption, and apparent consumption, 1965-73

. . spparent T erle OF
Year . Production 1/; Imports 2/ consump- ! apparent
: : tion E/: consumption
Million : Million : Million :
pairs :  pairs : pairs : Percent
1965-----=----=--~ : 319 : 67 : 386 : 17
1966-----~-m-mm-- : 323 70 : 393 : 18
1967-----==-=mmm=i 290 : 96 : 386 : 25
1968---------=--- : 322 : 133 ¢ 455 29
1969------=-=-=--- : 271 139 : 410 : 34
1970-----===~=~-~- : 260 : 165 : 425 : 39
1971-------m"--~-- : 237 : 180 : 417 43
1972------=-=-=-=~ : 223 198 : 421 . 47
1973-----------=- : 190 : 212 402 : 53

1/ Production represents the output of women's and misses' footwear
as reported by the U.S. Bureau of the Census, plus shipments to the
U.S. mainland from Puerto Rico.

2/ Partly estimated from the official statistics for footwear of
the kinds described in pt. 1, subpt. A of schedule 7 of the TSUSA except
imports described in items 700.32, 700.51, 700.52, 700.53, and 700.60
and except zoris (very inexpensive thonged sandals of rubber or
plastics), dutiable under item 700.55. Includes imports of misses'
footwear, which have been negligible compared with those of women's.

3/ Computed from U.S. production plus imports without an allowance
for exports, which in 1973 amounted to about 1 million pairs.

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department
of Commerce, except as noted.
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Women's casual footwear

Data on U.S. consumption, production, and imports of women's casual

* shoes are not reported separately in official statistics. Estimates

of these data are shown in the table below. The table indicates that
during 1965-73 annual domestic production declined by about 50 pefcent,
annual imports more than doubled, and apparent consumption increased from
180 million pairs in 1966 to an annual average of 221 million pairs in

1970-73. The import share of domestic consumption increased from 35 percent

in 1965 to 72 percent in 1973.

Women's casual footwear: Estimated U.S. production, imports for
consumption, and apparent consumption, 1965-73

: : . Apparent . Ratio of
Year . Production 1/. Imports 2/, consump- ° imports to
: : . tion 3/’ consumption

Million : Million : Million :

pairs :  pairs :  pairs : Percent
1965-----cmmee - : 119 : 63 : 182 : ' 35
1966-------cce- : 117 : 63 : 180 : ; 35
1967------=ccmema : 102 : 85 : 187 : 45
1968-------couo : 112 : 112 224 . 50
1969------cece : 94 : 111 : 205 : 54
1970-----=ceceee : 95 : . 129 224 : 58
1971------cmmm e : 81 : 137 : 218 : 63
1972~ -~ : 73 : 148 : 221 : 67

1973 oo : 63 : 159 : 222 : 72

1/ Casual shoes are believed to account for about 1/3 of the total
annual output of nonrubber footwear for women and misses.

2/ Casual shoes are estimated to have accounted for about 3/4 of the
total annual imports of women's and misses' footwear in recent years.

3/ Data represent estimated productlon plus estimated imports with-
out an allowance for exports, which in 1973 amounted to less than 1
million pairs.
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Folding slippers

Official data are not available with respect to U.S. consumption,
production, and imports of women's folding slippers, the principal product
of Winig Slipper. In order to ascertain trends in consumption for the
past 5 years, the Commission contacted five producers of folding slippers.
that reportedly account for about 90 to 95 percent of total domestic
production of such footwear. Although quantitative data are not available,
these producers indicated that the market for folding slippers has
declined. One importer reported to the Commission that 5 years ago
sales of footwear in hosiery departments constituted a mgrket of about
$20 million a year, almost all of which was from sales of folding
slippers. He stated that sales of folding slippers have declined since
then to the point where they now account for about half that amount.

Available data on slipper production as a whole show that pro-
duction of house slippers of all kinds (SIC code 3142) increased with-
out interruption from 94 million pairs in 1966 to 105 million pairs in
1968, but declined to 96 million pairs in 1970; production amounted to
98 million pairs in each of the years 1971-73.

One of the leading domestic producers of folding slippers indicated
that imports of such footwear rose considerably from 1967 to 1972, then
declined to about the 1967 level. However, one importer reported to
the Commission that imports of folding slippers had declined in recent

years.
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As stated previously in this report, the women's and miéses foot-
wear of the type admitted under TSUS item 700.43 consists of leather dress
shoes, and sandals and other casual footwear (including leather folding
slippers) having a foreign value not over $2.50 a pair. In 1973 an
estimated three-fourths of women's and misses' footwear entered under
the item retailed at.about $3 to $6 a pair. During the period 1968 to
1973, imports of such footwear fluctuated between a high of 37 million
pairs in 1970 and a low of 17 million pairs in 1973 (table 2). The
decline in imports is attributed to increased manufacturing costs
abroad, which have made it increasingly difficult to produce shoes val-
ued at not over $2.50 a pair, and to changes in demand for certain types
of footwear.

TSUS . item 700.55, which provides for various types of footwear of
rubber or plastics, consists, in major part, of zoris (thonged sandals
suitable for beach and other casual wear), folding slippers, sandals,
and other casual shoes all of which generally sell at retail for less
than $3 a pair. Imports of women's and misses' footwear having supported-
vinyl uppers, admitted under TSUSA item 700.5545, increased without
‘interruption from 69 million pairs in 1968 to 97 million pairs in 1973
(table 3).

Women's folding slippers with uppers of fabric and not dutiable on
the ASP basis of valuation are believed to account for a significant
part of the total annual imports entered under TSUSA item 700.6045.
Folding slippers (including scuffs, terry cloth washable slippers, and.
other house slippers) account for an estimated 35 to 50 percent of the

total annual imports admitted under item 700.60; it is believed that the
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great bulk of these slippers retail for less than $3 a pair.
Total imports of footwear entered under item 700.60 have increased
substantially in the last decade, rising from 16 miilion pairs in
1965 to 23 million pairs in 1973. As shown in table 4 all of this
increase occurred in footwear not subject to ASP valuation. Non;ASP
footwear entered under item 700.6045 had an average unit value of
$0.87 in 1973.

It is believed that the great bulk of the folding slippers entered
under TSUS items 700.55 and 700.60 are sold in so-called discount
stores, at self-service counters in variety stores, and in department-

store basements.

Terry cloth washable slippers

Data are not available on U.S. consumption, production, and imports
of women's terry cloth washable slippers, the type of footwear produced
at Feather Mocs Caribe. It is known, however, that inexpensive imports

of such footwear are entered under item 700.60 as indicated above.
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u.s. and Foreign Waée Rates

The table on the following page shows the average hourly earnings and
the estimated compensation per hour received by shoe workers in eight
countries in 1970, 1971, and 1972. While of some use in comparing the labor
costs of the shoe industries in the various countries listed, the~table
has several shortcomings that make such comparisons inexact. First,
only in the United States, Italy, and Hong Kong is the industry definition
limited exclusively to fdotwear; In the other countries the industry classi-
fications ére more encompassing. Second, as footnote 1 to the table
indicates, published hourly earnings in the various countries differ in

composition. Third, total compensation for workers includes varying factors

in the eight countries.
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Table 1.--U.S. rates of duty applicable to certain footwear of the types
provided for in specified TSUS items, July 1, 1934, and GATT concessions
to Jan. 1, 1972

Rate of duty

TSUS , -
item . Abbreviated description | 4 . GATT concession 2/
: :July 1,: et
No. : 1834 1/: :
. =/ " Rate . Effective date
: Percent: Percent:
: ad val : ad val
: "Other" (including cement
: process): : : :
700.43 : Valued not over $2.50 per : 20 : 19 : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1968.
: pair. : : 18 : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1969.
: : 17 : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1970.
16 : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1971.
15 : Jan. 1, 1972,
700.55 : Footwear having uppers of : Princi-:4/ 12.5 : Aug. 31, 1963-
. supported vinyl. : pally: :  Dec. 31, 1967.
: 20 3/: 11 : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1968.
: 10 : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1969.
H 8.5 : Jan. 1-Dec. -31, 1970.
: 7 : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1971.
6 : Jan. 1, 1972
700.60 : Other footwear with uppers : 35 5/ :5/ 20 : Sept. 10, 1955

of fabric and soles of : !
rubber or plastics. :

1/ Except as noted, the rate on July 1, 1934, was the same as the original—
rate in the Tariff Act of 1930, effective June 18, 1930.

2/ For concessions granted in the Kennedy Round, effective Jan. 1, 1968,
the table shows staged rates that became effective up to and including
Jan. 1, 1972. , '

3/ Supported vinyl was not used for shoe uppers until the late 1940's or
early 1950's. When footwear with supported-vinyl uppers was imported during
the 1950's or early 1960's, it was generally dutiable, by virtue of the
similitude provisions of par. 1559, at the rate provided for "similar"
leather footwear in par. 1530(e). The col. 2 rate for item 700.55 is
35 percent.

4/ The trade-agreement rate established in the TSUS effective Aug. 31,
1963, under authority of the Tariff Classification Act of 1962 (Public Law
87-456) to replacc the wide ranged of rates previously applicable to the
various types of footwear provided for in this TSUS item.

5/ Effective Mar. 3, 1933, the basis for assessing the ad valorem rate of
duty was changed from foreign (export) value to the "American selling price"
of the "like or similar' domestic product (T.D. 46158).

nte.--Pursuant to Presidential Proclamation No. 4074, effective from
Aug. 16 to Dec. 19, 1971, the rates of duty on most imported products were
increased by the tempor:ry imposition of an additional duty of 10 percent
ad valorem or less, as provided for in new subpt. C to pt. 2 of the
appendix to the TSUS. :
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Table 2.--Leather footwear for women and misses, made principally by
the cement process (item 700.43): U.S. rates of duty and imports for
consumption, specified years 1939 to 1973

: Rate of :
Years .
» duty 1/ . Imports

Percent f””ﬁiiigii_

ad valorem :  pairs
1939 = m == m o e e oo : 20 : 2
1946----—=c e m e oo : 20 : 1
1955 - === mmmm e e oo - : 20 : 1
1956-—=———mmmm e m e : 20 : 1
1957 === - m e e oo : 20 : 2
1958 === oo e oo : 20 : 9
1959~ - m e : 20 : S5
1960-======-= - e e : 20 : 7
1961 - - === e m e m e : 20 = - , 9
1962--======---==mmm-mmmm oo ——mmm e v 20 : 12
1963 === == - = - mm oo : 20 : 17
1964 - ——-mmmmm e 20 : 19
1965 === mmm e m e oo : 20 : 21
1966 =-=—————m e : 20 : 28
1967 --===-—— e mm - : 20 : 38
1968- == m e : 19 : 34
1969--==---mm oo : 18 : 29
1970--=--==-=-c e : 17 : 37
1971--==--mm s e : 16 : ' 33
197 2= mm e e mm oo : 15 : 25
1973 2/====m=mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmem oo : 15 : ' 17

1/ Statutory rate under par. 1530(e) for 1939 and 1946 through Aug. 30,
1963, and under TSUS item 700.40 for Aug. 31, 1963, through 1967. Effec-
tive Jan. 1, 1968, new items 700.41 (sandals of buffalo leather), 700.43,
and 700.45 replaced item 700.40.

2/ U.S. imports of sandals under item 700.41 amounted to about 2 mil-
lion parts in this year.

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of
Commerce and partly estimated.
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Table 3.--Women's and misses' footwear with supported-vinyl uppers (item
700.5545): U.S. rates of duty and imports for consumption, 1934,
1964-73, January-June 1973, and January-June 1974

Period Rate Quantity : Value Unit
of duty . . .+ . value
Percent : 1,000 : 1,000 : ‘Per
: ad valorem : pairs : dollars : pair
1934-------momemmm - s 1/ : 2/ : 2/ : 2/
1964-----=--~=mcm-um: 3/ 12.5 27,574 12,429 $0.45
1965---===-=-------- 12.5 29,579 : 13,564 : .46
1966-----=-=--------: 12.5 33,239 : 17,024 : .51
1967-----=-=-------- : 12.5 : 49,767 : 27,704 : .56
1968---------------- : 11 68,579 : 46,603 : .68
1969-----=~=-------- : 10 70,777 : 55,820 : .79
1970---------------- : 8.5 : 77,288 : 73,757 : .95
1971-----=----------- : 7 : 86,942 : 104,196 : 1.20
1972---------------- : 6 89,776 : 104,907 : 1.22
1973--=-------om--m- : 6 - 96,942 : 136,036 : 1.40
January-June-- : :
1978-=--=-nmmmmmm- 6 54,317 : 63,856 : 1.18
1974-==---mmmmooem 6 48,057 : 80,237 : 1.67

1/ During the period before the TSUS became effective, footwear with
supported-vinyl uppers (with soles other than india rubber) was
generally dutiable by virtue of the similitude provisions of par. 1559
of the Tariff Act of 1930, at a rate provided for similar leather foot-
wear in par. 1530(e), principally 20 percent ad valorem. The column 2
rate for item 700.55 is 35 percent.

2/ Not available.

3/ Rate established in the TSUS, effective Aug. 31, 1963.

"Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of
Commerce (data for 1964 and 1965 are partly estimated).

Note.--Data are not available on U.S. imports of footwear with
supported vinyl uppers for the years prior to 1964. Such imports were
probably negligible in the mid-1950's.
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